Public Document Pack

-
ﬂ%zg Agenda

Coventry City Council
Licensing and Regulatory Sub-Committee (Hearing)

Time and Date
10.00 am on Monday, 11th July, 2022

Place
Diamond Rooms 1 and 2 - Council House

Public Business
1. Appointment of Chair

2. Apologies

3. Declarations of Interest
4. Application for a Premises Licence under the Licensing Act 2003 (Pages
3-52)

To consider an application for a New Premises Licence for Mix Me Ltd, 116
Melbourne Road, Coventry, CV5 6JH

Note: The applicant and their representative have been invited to attend the
hearing.
Persons who have made representations have been invited to attend.

The City Council’'s Statement of Licensing Policy is available on the Council’s
website. Alternatively, please contact us if you require a hard copy.

5. Any Other Business

To consider any other items of business which the Chair decides to take as a
matter of urgency because of the special circumstances involved.

Private Business
Nil

Julie Newman, Director of Law and Governance, Council House, Coventry
Date Not Specified
Note: The person to contact about the agenda and documents for this meeting is

Usha Patel/Carolyn Sinclair Email:
usha.patel@coventry.gov.uk/carolyn.sinclair@coventry.gov.uk

Page 1



Membership: Councillors J Birdi, J Clifford and R Thay

Public Access

Any member of the public who would like to attend the meeting in person is
encouraged to contact the officer below in advance of the meeting regarding
arrangements for public attendance. A guide to attending public meeting can be found
here: https://www.coventry.gov.uk/publicAttendanceMeetings

Usha Patel/Carolyn Sinclair
Email:
usha.patel@coventry.gov.uk/carolyn.sinclair@coventry.gov.uk

Page 2


https://www.coventry.gov.uk/publicAttendanceMeetings

Agenda ltem 4

/ -
P,
//\ Public report

Coventry C|ty Council Licensing & Regulatory Committee

Licensing & Regulatory Sub-Committee 11" July 2022

Name of Cabinet Member:
Not applicable

Director Approving Submission of the report:
Director of Street Scene and Regulatory Services

Ward(s) affected:
Whoberley

Title: Application for a Premises Licence under the Licensing Act 2003

Is this a key decision?
No

Executive Summary:

The purpose of this report is to consider an application for a New Premises Licence under the
Licensing Act 2003 for Mix Me Ltd, 116 Melbourne Road, Coventry, CV5 6JH.

Recommendations:

The Sub-Committee is recommended to consider whether to:

1.  Grant the application as requested.

2. Grant the application subject to such conditions that are necessary to promote the
Licensing Objectives.

3. Refuse the application wholly or in part where it is necessary in order to promote the
Licensing Objectives

List of Appendices included:

Premises Licence application

Conditions agreed with Environmental Protection, Trading Standards & Planning
DPS Consent Form

Plan of Premises

Representations

Location Plan

Hearing Procedure Note

Relevant Hearing Briefing Note

QD
R

Noo,rwWNERRE

Page 3



Other useful background papers:
Section 182 Licensing Act 2003 Guidance

It is a statutory obligation of the Sub-Committee to take into account the Government’s Guidance
to the Licensing Act 2003 before reaching a decision.

Statement of Licensing Policy

The Council will have regard to the policy when making a decision on applications made under
the Act.

Other Useful documents
None

Has it been or will it be considered by Scrutiny?
Not applicable

Has it been or will it be considered by any other Council Committee, Advisory Panel or
other body?
No

Will this report go to Council?
Not applicable

Page 4



Page 3 onwards
Report title: Premises Licence Application

1.

11

1.2

1.3

14

15

1.6

2.1

Context (or background)

The Licensing Act 2003 requires Coventry City Council, as the Licensing Authority, to carry
out its various licensing functions so as to promote the following four Licensing Objectives:

The Prevention of crime & disorder
The Protection of public safety

The Prevention of public nuisance
The Protection of children from harm

A Premises Licence application for Mix Me Ltd was received on 17 May 2022. The application
is requesting the sale/supply of alcohol (off sales only); Monday to Sunday 24 hours per day.
This application is for an e-commerce-based business from a residential property where
orders are made online, and drivers will deliver to local consumers.

During the 28-day consultation period, the applicant agreed with Environmental Protection to
amend the application to reduce the sale/supply of alcohol to Monday to Friday 09.00 — 18.00
hours, conditions have also been agreed with Trading Standards & Planning (Appendix 1a).

Two representations from members of the public (other persons) have been received to the
application (outlined in paragraph 3.3).

The Licensing Act 2003 requires the Council to publish a ‘Statement of Licensing Policy’
which sets out the policies the Council will have regard to and apply to promote the Licensing
Objectives when making a decision on applications made under the Act. The Policy will be
available at the hearing for reference purposes.

It is essential that the Sub-Committee takes into account the government’s guidance to the
Licensing Act before reaching a decision. The applicant, Responsible Authorities, or any
other persons, should bring to the Sub-Committee’s attention any relevant paragraphs.
However, it is suggested good practice for Members of the Sub-Committee to read the
relevant paragraph(s) of the guidance prior to the hearing.

Options considered and recommended proposal

There are three courses of action available to the Sub-Committee in relation to this
application:

(i) Grant the application as requested. If the Sub-Committee consider that granting the
application would not undermine any of the Licensing Objectives, it should be granted
in full as submitted. This would be granted subject to mandatory conditions and
conditions consistent with the applicant’s operating 
[...]
ttee must also be aware that licences can be reviewed at any time by any
Responsible Authority or any ‘other person’, if it is considered that any of the Licensing
Objectives have been undermined following the grant of the Premises Licence.

Results of consultation undertaken
As prescribed by the Licensing Act 2003, the application has been out for consultation to
statutory consultees (Responsible Authorities) and any other persons for 28 days in the form

of a notice displayed on the premises, and a notice published in a local newspaper.

Responsible Authorities have received a copy of the application. Please see below
responses received:

Responsible Authority Response | Objections Conditions Agreed
Received
Licensing Yes No -
Police Yes No -
Environmental Protection Yes - Yes
Fire Safety No - -
Health & Safety No - -
Trading Standards Yes - Yes
Planning Yes - Yes
Safeguarding Children No - -
Public Health No - -
Secretary of State/ No - -
Immigration

Two representations from other persons have been received (Appendix 4). The grounds for
the representation is that the granting of a Premises Licence would undermine the licensing
objective of Prevention of Public Nuisance and Public Safety.

A mediation meeting has been offered and if accepted, the outcome will be presented at the
Licensing & Regulatory Sub-Committee Hearing.

Timetable for implementing this decision

6



4.1

5.1

5.2

6.1

6.2

6.3

6.4

6.5

6.6

The Appeal period is 21 days beginning on the date that the Appellant(s) receive notification
of the decision of the Licensing Authority.

Comments from Director of Finance and Corporate Services and Director of Law and
Governance

Financial implications

There are no financial implications arising directly from this report. However, there are
possible cost implications if an appeal against the decision is made to the Magistrates Court
and the decision of the Sub-Committee is not upheld.

Legal implications

The Licensing Act 2003 sets out how applicat
[...]
er (where '|‘13359415 J

applicable) . ; y

Description of applicant (for example parthership, company, unincorporated association etc)

© Queen’s Printer and Controller of HMSO 2009

Page 11




Continued from previous page...

Limited Company
.Address
Building number or name. |116 - I
Street - : ' |Me’|bourne Road a |
District [ |
~ City or town - lCoventry 1
|

County or administrative area IWe_st Midlands

Postcode | | |cvs 6IH T
Country l S, : ' —I

Contact Details

E-r_naii
Telephone number

Other telephone number

Date of hirth

' dd mm yyyy

Nationality ;o ]British’ ' . l \lzgrztrir:}et?lté {]hKa\t demonstrate entitlément to
[ Addanetherapplieant = |

Section5of21 |

OPERATING SCHEDULE

When do youwantthe : % e 4

premises licence to start? . l L l/‘ 06 l / | 2022 ’
dd mm yyyy

If you wish the licence to be

valid only for a limited period, L_l /I ]/’ '

when do you want it to end- dd — YWYy

Provide a general description of the premises

For-example the type of premises, its general situation and layout and any other information which could be relevant to the

licensing objectives. Where your application includes off-supplies of alcohol and you intend to provide a place for consumption
of these off- supplies you must include a description of where the place will be and its proximity to the premises.

The premise is a typical 2 bedroom terraced house with both rooms occupying the entire first floor, -

The office space where | plan to operate is in the front room which leads to the living room, kitchen and bathroom.

There is no intention for any consumption to take place on the premise as this is purely an e-commerce based business Where
orders are made online and drivers deliver to local consumers, ' & .

_@Queﬁgngte@ndiﬁmﬂer of HMSO 2009




Continued from previous page...
| e

If 5,000 or more people are
expected to attend the [:l
premises at any one time, state

the number expected to attend

Section 6of 21

PROVISION OF PLAYS

See guidance on regulated
[...]
ack to https://www.gov. ul(/a pply-for-a- Iicence/premlses -licence/coventry/apply-1 to upload this file and continue wuth
your application.

Don't forget to make sure e you have all your supportlng documentatlon to hand.

IT IS AN OFFENCE LIABLE TO SUMMAR\’ CONVICTION TO A FINE OF ANY AMOUNT UNDER SECTION 158 OF THE LICENSING ACT
2003, TO MAKE A FALSE STATEMENT IN OR IN CONNECTION WITH THIS APPLICATION

IT IS AN OFFENCE UNDER SECTION 24B OF THE IMMIG RATION ACT 1971 FOR APERSONTO WDRI( WHEN THEY KNOW, OR

'| HAVE REASONABLE CAUSE TO BELIEVE, THAT THEY ARE DISQUALIFIED FROM DOING SO BY REASON OF THEIR IMMIGRATION
STATUS. THOSE WHO EMPLOY AN ADULT WITHOUT LEAVE OR WHO IS SUBJECT TO CONDITIONS AS TO EMPLOYMENT WILL
BE LIABLE TO A CIVIL PENALTY UNDER SECTION 15 OF THE IMMIGRATION, ASYLUM AND NATIONALITY ACT 2006 AND

PURSUANT TO SECTION 21 OF THE SAME ACT, WILL BE COMMITTING AN OFFENCE WHERE THEY DO SO IN THE KNOWLEDGE,
OR WITH REASONABLE CAUSE TO BELIEVE, THAT THE EMPLOYEE IS DISQUALIFIED

©® Queen’s Printer and Controller of HMSD 2009 .

Page 29




: P-age' 30



OFFICE USE ONLY

Applicant reference number

Fee paid

Payment provider reference

ELMS Payment Reference

Payment status

Payment authorisation code

Payment authorisation date

Date and time submitted

Approval deadline

Error message

Is Digitally signed O

1 2 3 4 5 6 1 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 Next>

@ Queen's Printer and Controller of HMSO 2009

Page 31




Page 32



On Wed, 15 Jun 2022 at 11:33, Masih, Rekha <Rekha.Masih@coventry.gov.uk> wrote:

Dear Mr Vardon

| have now spoke to the relevant Responsible Authorities, can you confirm that you agree with the
following conditions:

Environmental Protection:

1. To reduce trading times to Monday — Friday 09.00 — 18.00

Trading Standards:

1. Age verification will be requested in the website where your date of birth is required. If
under 18, purchases will no longer be possible.

2. On delivery, drivers will adopt the Challenge 25 approac
[...]
aring procedure and the availability of a statutory right of appeal comply with the Article 6
requirement to provide a fair hearing when determining the applicant's and objectors' civil rights.
A decision to grant a licence will only be regarded as infringing the Article 8 rights of local
residents/businesses if any noise/disturbance likely to be caused is of an extreme nature. Given
the police powers to close premises in these circumstances this is unlikely to be an issue at
application stage.

The Sub-committee's powers

Having heard from the applicant and the other parties the sub-committee may:

(a) grant the application; or

(b) grant the application with additional or modified conditions; or

(c) exclude one or more licensable activities from taking place on the premises; or

(d) where the Police have objected to the proposed DPS, refuse to agree to the proposed
"designated premises supervisor"; or

(e) reject the application outright

Page 51



Rights of Appeal

An aggrieved applicant can appeal to Coventry Magistrates' Court against any decision made by
the sub-committee that falls within (b) — (e) above. An aggrieved objector can also appeal against
the grant of an application.

Monitoring/Enforcement

If an application is approved, monitoring and enforcement of Premises Licence conditions will be
carried out in accordance with the Licensing Enforcement Policy.

V7 (05/15)

Page 52



	Agenda
	4 Application for a Premises Licence under the Licensing Act 2003
	1. Mix Me Ltd - Application Redacted
	1a. Conditions Agreed with RA's
	2. DPS Consent form - Redacted
	3. Plan
	Sheets and Views
	GHANNA FARM DRAWINGS-CHICKEN (2)


	4. Representations - Redacted
	5. Location Plan
	6. Hearing Procedure Note
	7. Hearing Briefing Note - New Premises Licence




Minutes of the meeting


 
– 1 – 

 

Coventry City Council 
Minutes of the Meeting of Licensing and Regulatory Sub-Committee (Hearing) 

held at 10.00 am on Monday, 11 July 2022 
 

Present:  

 Councillor J Birdi 
Councillor J Clifford 
Councillor R Thay (Chair) 
 

 
Employees (by Directorate):  

 S Ahmed, Law and Governance  
D Blackburn, Streetscene and Regulatory Services 
S Harriott, Law and Governance 
R Masih, Streetscene and Regulatory Services 
C Sinclair, Law and Governance 
 
 

Apologies: None 
 

 
Public Business 
 
7. Appointment of Chair  

 
RESOLVED that Councillor Thay be appointed as Chair for the Hearing. 
 

8. Declarations of Interest  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

9. Application for a Premises Licence under the Licensing Act 2003 - 
Application for a New Premises Licence (Mix Me Ltd, 116 Melbourne Road, 
Coventry, CV5 6JH)  

 
The Sub-Committee considered an application for a new Premises Licence in 
respect of Mix Me Ltd. The application requested the sale/supply of alcohol (off 
sales only). 
 
A Premises Licence application for Mix Me Ltd was received on 17 May 2022. The 
application was requesting the sale/supply of alcohol (off sales only); Monday to 
Sunday 24 hours per day. The application was for an e-commerce-based business 
from a residential property where orders were made online and drivers would 
deliver to local consumers. 

 
During the 28-day consultation period, the applicant agreed with Environmental 
Protection to amend the application to reduce the sale/supply of alcohol to Monday 
to Friday 09.00 – 18.00 hours, conditions had also been agreed with Trading 
Standards & Planning (set out at Appendix 1a of the report).  
 



 

 
– 2 – 

 

The Licensing Officer outlined the report, confirming that the application was for a 
new premises licence. He confirmed that two representations were made. The 
Licensing Officer stated that no Responsible Authorities had objected to the 
application and that during the 28-day consultation period the Applicant agreed to 
amend the application to reduce the hours in respect of the sale/supply of alcohol 
and further conditions were agreed with Trading Standards and Planning. 
 
The Applicant then presented his case. He explained that the purpose of Mix Me 
was purely based on cocktail mix delivery and that it was an e-commerce-based 
business and as such the Applicant was not expecting anyone to come to the 
door. The Applicant further stated that there would be no particular impact with 
delivery drivers as there would not be any commercial delivery to his property and 
that he would be picking up the products from elsewhere and delivering the 
products himself. The Applicant stated that this would mean the concerns 
regarding parking and the public hanging around were issues that would not arise. 
He clarified that the products will be contained in boxes made up of alcohol, juices 
and fruits depending on the customers’ order. 
 
The Applicant stated that he had spoken to a relation of one of the objectors, on 
Friday 8th July, regarding the concerns with parking and people coming to the 
property. It transpired that there was a misunderstanding as to how the business 
would be run. The Applicant stated that he believed the agreement he has with 
Trading standards, Planning and Environmental Protection was a fair compromise. 
The Applicant stated that as a new business he will not be expecting many orders 
to begin with and that the current premises was not a permanent location. If the 
business grows bigger, the Applicant would be looking to conduct business from 
elsewhere. 
 
The Sub Committee asked the Applicant about the following matters: 

 The volume of orders/products needing to be stored at the property and 
whether the Applicant would be preparing the cocktails or the ingredients 
only for the cocktails. The Applicant clarified that it would be difficult to 
provide an actual number as to demand as his business model was new 
and he cannot compare it to competitors. Specifically, the Applicant’s 
business was based on the convenience of being able to order products 
online and them being delivered to the customer. The Applicant stated that 
he is not in a position to assess how many orders he is likely to receive 
given that it was a new business but that he did not expect to have more 
than 10 orders a week. 

 Whether it was expected that customers would order for particular large 
events such as weddings or if it would be individuals. The Applicant stated 
that it would be for a mixture of both. 

 How the supplies would be delivered. The Applicant clarified that he would 
pick them up from another location, make up the kits and deliver to 
customers. 

 
In summing up, the Applicant explained that his business was a low-risk 
enterprise, once his business grows and there was a high level of demand and he 
can no longer function from home he will expand accordingly by moving to a 
different location. The Applicant would be looking to obtain loans, if the business 
grows, to be able to secure a bigger location. The Applicant stated that he has met 
most of the licensing objectives as he had sought to clarify any 



 

 
– 3 – 

 

miscommunications. The Applicant further stated that his business was a 
reasonable venture at the current location and that he would be looking to move 
elsewhere as the business grows. 
 
RESOLVED that the premises licence application in respect of Mix Me Ltd, 
116 Melbourne Road, Coventry be granted subject to the conditions already 
agreed with Environmental Protection, Trading Standards and Planning. 
 

10. Any Other Business  
 
There were no other items of business. 
 
 
 
 

(Meeting closed at 10.30 am)  

  


